
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

In the Matter of the Application of WELLS FARGO BANK,
(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**Appellate
Case No.:
2020-02716**

JOINT RESPONSIVE BRIEF FOR THE INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS AND AIG PARTIES

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 849-7000
kevinreed@quinnemanuel.com
Attorneys for Appellants-Respondents
American General Life Insurance
Company, American Home Assurance
Company, Lexington Insurance Company,
National Union Fire Insurance Company
of Pittsburgh, Pa., The United States Life
Insurance Company in the City of New
York, The Variable Annuity Life Insurance
Company (the "AIG Parties")

WARNER PARTNERS, P.C
950 Third Avenue, 32nd Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 593-8000
kwarner@warnerpc.com

GIBBS & BRUNS LLP
1100 Louisiana, Suite 5300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 650-8805
dsheeren@gibbsbruns.com
Attorneys for Appellants-Respondents
AEGON USA Investment
Management, LLC, BlackRock
Financial Management, Inc.,
Cascade Investment, LLC, Federal
Home Loan Bank of Atlanta,
Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corp., Federal National Mortgage
Association, Goldman Sachs Asset
Mgmt L.P., Voya Investment Mgmt
LLC, Invesco Advisers, Inc., Kore
Advisors, L.P., Metropolitan Life
Ins. Co., Pacific Investment Mgmt
Company LLC, Teachers Ins. and
Annuity Assoc. of America, TCW
Group, Inc., Thrivent Financial for
Lutherans, Western Asset Mgmt.
Co. (the "Institutional Investors")

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, NA, WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees, Securities Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or Calculation Agents of Certain Residential Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77
on the Distribution of a Settlement Payment

Appellants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The IAS Court Correctly Held that the Settlement Agreement Does Not Override or Supersede the PSAs in the Event of a Conflict Between the Two Concerning the Write-Up Method.	5
II. The IAS Court Correctly Held that the PSAs Do Not Permit Temporary Overcollateralization Under the Pay First Order of Operations.	7
A. The Court Need Not Reach the Question of Temporary Overcollateralization if the Court Affirms the Write Up First Order of Operations for the HBK Trusts.	8
B. Under the Pay First Order of Operations, the Settlement Payment Cannot Create Temporary Overcollateralization.....	9
(i) Background on Overcollateralization.	10
(ii) HBK’s Temporary Overcollateralization Theory Seeks a Commercially Absurd Windfall.....	12
(iii) The IAS Court Rejected HBK’s Commercially Absurd Overcollateralization Theory.....	16
(iv) The IAS Court Correctly Held that the Definition of Overcollateralization Amount Precludes Temporary Overcollateralization.	18
(v) The IAS Court Correctly Highlighted the Commercially Unreasonable Consequences of Temporary Overcollateralization.	20
III. The IAS Court Correctly Held that Retired Classes With Realized Losses Are Eligible For Certificate Write-Ups.....	23
IV. The IAS Court Correctly Held that Ambac Is Not Entitled to The Entire \$31 Million Settlement Payments In Two Trusts By Bypassing the Principal Distribution Waterfalls	24

A.	Ambac’s Rights To Subsequent Recoveries Are Exclusively Set Out in the Section 6.01 Distribution Waterfalls.	25
B.	The IAS Court Correctly Rejected Ambac’s Meritless Construction of the PSAs, Which Vastly Overstates Ambac’s Rights to Subsequent Recoveries.....	30
C.	Ambac Does Not Have a Special Right to Take All of the Trust’s Subsequent Recoveries From the Custodial Account. .	31
D.	Ambac Has No Greater Rights in the 2006 Trusts Than It Does in the 2005 Trust, In Which Ambac Concedes It May Only Recover Subsequent Recoveries From the Section 6.01 Distribution Waterfall.	35
CONCLUSION.....		37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Luver Plumbing and Heating, Inc. v. Mo's Plumbing and Heating,
144 A.D.3d 587 (1st Dept. 2016)21

Muzak Corp. v. Hotel Taft Corp.,
1 N.Y.2d 42 (1956)35

Matter of U.S. Bank N.A. v. Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston,
2015 Slip Op. 32846 (U), 2016 WL 9110399, [Sup. Ct., NY Cty,
Aug. 12, 2016]4

The Institutional Investors¹ and AIG Investors² submit this Responsive Brief pursuant to the Briefing Schedule Stipulation dated September 24, 2020 (Dkt. 23)
